Granicus Item #21-0403
Report to the
Manitowoc Plan Commission

Meeting Date: April 28, 2021

Request: PC 12-2021: Soaring Eagle Dairy LLC / Mike Check: Request to Amend the Official
Map. Kellner Street, South of Goodwin Road and North of Homestead Road.

Report: Mike Check is acting as agent for Soaring Eagle Dairy LLC who is requesting an
amendment to the Official Map. Soaring Eagle has an interested buyer of a 9.84 acre parcel but
the parcel has an Official Map Street (Kellner Street extended) running down the middle of the
property. The buyer and current owner want the Official Map Street removed. The buyer intends
on constructing a residence on the lot.

Wetlands are an issue in the area which may make the current official map street location
impracticable. An email from Allison Willman, from the DNR details their stance on any
development in a wetland area.

Mike Check will be present at the meeting to discuss the request. Notices were mailed out to
other affected property owners.

Timeline
¢ Neighborhood Meeting Held: Plan Commission April 28, 2021
e Based on the Plan Commission Discussion the formal Public Hearing before the Common
Council_could be May 17",

Recommendation: To be provided after Plan Commission Discussion.

Report Print Date: 4/23/2021 9:32 AM



LAND USE APPLICATION |

APPLICANT Z18AHAEL ﬁm& PHONE Y20~3 2h-066 3 .
MAILING ADDRESS. VA~ Abrer o 7 &/ cymimeb @ ke i elcl. neg

PROPERTY OWNER %nd pina E Cto\e Dairy LC  phone PRO-323 /6FS
MAILING ADDRESS /0= (7 CDCUW?// Kd/* Wewton 4/ EMAIL S04 l’lnéirfdérfc’

REQUEST FOR: 530(0& /C/"{ k@ ﬁe /C( : !’Lé;f
Conditional Usefiﬁer'mit (CUP) $350* Zoning District Change/Map Amendment $350*
E_Site Plan Review $350 - Request for Annexation $350*
Certified Survey Map I(CSM) $100 Planned Unit Development (PFUD) $350*
OfflCIal Map Review $350* Street/Alley Vacation $350*
*Publication of legal notice fees additional.
STATUS OF APPLICANT: Owner Agent Other

PROJECT LOCATION ADDRESS ;:»:17# S/DE o~ 66@ L ?b

PARCEL Ip#ese= O\O O |\ 0O 280100 CURRENT ZONING SXCEUS(UE. /@5’
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY /27 L ArD
PROPOSED LISE OF PROPERTY. 2lttd omECY) Il

REQUIRED: Attach a detailed written description of your proposal or request.
Include as much information as possible including planned use, maps, project renderings or drawings, etc.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the information contained in this application is true and correct.
Signed W pate. 4~/ "o/

V (Property Owner)

For Office Use Onl (el ey
Date Received: ﬂ/ Llg [ 203 Pc#: A~ d_(_).’c-l/f
FeePaid: 33 56 Check#: [07

Plan Commission Date:

The City of Manitowoc Plan Commission meets the fourth Wednesday of each month at 6pm. w
Deadline for submission is the Friday two weeks prior to the meeting.

Please contact the Community Development Department at 920-686-6930 if you have any questions. ’
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To: Manitowoc City Planning Department
From: Soaring Eagle Dairy LLC (Property Owner)
Date: 4/15/2021

Re: Goodwin Road Parcel # 01001100200100

As the owner of the above mentioned 9.84-acreparcel, we are requesting that the City
of Manitowoc abandon the proposed official mapped street that crosses my property. | assume

the street name will be Kellner as it appears to be a continuation of the existing Kellner Street.

When this official mapped street was established, it probably was just assumed that
development would continue in this area as it previously had done. Today both streets in this
area, Kellner and Knuehl, have issues obstructing their continuation to the North. The main
obstruction to their continuation is that both must cross extremely large wetland areas as

designated by the WDNR in their most recent update of wetlands mapping. (See attached map)

Additionally, in today’s economic environment in which we operate any individual that
would choose to develop this area will have to be very creative in what they develop for sale

because to develop a typical City lot would have a selling price of $75k to $80k.

Removing Kellner Street as it is mapped allows the developer to start with a clean slate to

develop lots that are attractive, saleable, and affordable.

Respectfully Submitted

Pricbiped & Chieod

Michael Check, Agent
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. The burden for determining fitness for use rests entirely upon the user of this website.
Author: Public Manitowoe County and its co-producers will not be liable in any way for accuracy of the
Date Printed: 4/15/2021 data and they assume no responsibility for direct, indirect, consequential, or other damages.
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Manitowoc County Parcel Viewer
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- The burden for determining fitness for use rests entirely upon the user of this website.

572{_:‘?7‘ %3,‘ A Manitowoc County and its co-producers will not be liable in any way for accuracy of the

data and they assume no responsibility for direct, indirect, consequential, or other damages.
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Mike Check Builders

From: Willman, Allison P - DNR [Allison.Willman@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 2:32 PM

To: Mike Check Builders

Cc: Pappas, Ryan J - DNR

Subject: FW: Manitowoc Wetland Question

Attachments: Scan0195.pdf

Hi Mike,

It was nice to speak to you on the phone today. Please see the below email from last year responding to the wetland
questions on the proposed Kellner Road site. For more specific questions on wetland permitting for Manitowoc County
moving forward, | encourage you to work with Ryan Pappas, copied above, as Ryan is the DNR Water Management
Specialist who issues wetland fill permits for the area.

Thanks again for reaching out to me and let us know if you have any additional questions.
Sincerely, %
Allison Willman =

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at htip://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Allison Willman
Phone: 608-235-2057
Allison. Willman@wisconsin.gov

From: Willman, Allison P - DNR

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 3:55 PM

To: 'Paul Braun' <PBraun@manitowoc.org>

Cc: Jeremy DuChateau <jduchateau@manitowoc.org>
Subject: RE: Manitowoc Wetland Question

Hi Paul,

Thank you for reaching out to me. To re-cap our conversation, unless there is an explicit purpose and need for the
project, and because there are more upland alternatives to the current path for Kellner Street, it is highly unlikely that
DNR would issue a permit for wetland fill in the mapped wetland areas on the Soaring Eagle Dairy and Zigelbauer
parcels. In order to be sure of where the exact wetland boundaries are located and what potential permits or
exemptions may be allowable, a wetland delineation should be completed on the parcels in question. This delineation
would be an important step forward to develop more tangible plans out at this site.

Let me know if you have any other questions.
Allison Willman ’

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Aiflison Willman
Phone: 608-235-2057
Allison.Willman@wisconsin.gov




From: Paul Braun <PBraun@manitowoc.org>

Sent: Monday, February 17, 2020 1:38 PM

To: Willman, Allison P - DNR <Allison.Willman@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: Jeremy DuChateau <jduchateau@manitowoc.org>
Subject: Manitowoc Wetland Question

Hi Allison, here is the follow-up email from our phone conversation a couple of weeks ago regarding wetlands, future
streets and lots for the northwest portion of Manitowoc. See the attached map.

My main question is whether the DNR would allow the Official Map Streets to be constructed through the wetlands as
shown.

Please give me a call when you have a chance so we can discuss further.

Thanks
Paul

Paul Braun -~

City Planner — Community Development
City of Manitowaoc

900 Quay Street

Manitowoc, W1 54220

920-686-6930

pbraun@manitowoc.org
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